the approval by Shareholders for the Proposed Rights Issue being obtained at the EGM.

Acceptances and applications under the Proposed Rights Issue can only be made on the

following (all of which will form part of the OIS):

(a) the PAL, in the case of Entitled Scripholders whose Shares are registered in their own

names;

(b) the ARE, or through ATMs of the Participating Banks, in the case of Entitled

Depositors; and

(c) the ARS, or through the ATMs of the Participating Banks, in the case of persons

purchasing provisional allotment of Rights Shares through the book-entry (scripless)

settlement system whose registered addresses with CDP are in Singapore.

The procedures for acceptance, excess application and payment by Entitled Shareholders

will be set out in the OIS.

8. BOOKS CLOSURE DATE

The Books Closure Date for the purposes of determining Entitled Shareholders’

entitlements under the Proposed Rights Issue will be announced at a later date.

9. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and the substantial shareholders, as at the Latest Practicable

Date are as follows:

Direct Interests Deemed Interests Total Interests

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Directors

Vincent Lim

Hui Eng(1)(5) 951,172 0.80 71,668,900 59.72 72,620,072 60.52

Patrick Lim

Hui Peng(2)(5) 951,172 0.80 71,668,900 59.72 72,620,072 60.52

Loh Weng Whye 53,750 0.05 – – 53,750 0.05

Henry Tan

Song Kok – – – – – –

Winston Kwek

Choon Lin – – – – – –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

49

Direct Interests Deemed Interests Total Interests

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Beng Hui Holding

(S) Pte Ltd 71,668,900 59.72 – – 71,668,900 59.72

Johnny Lim Huay

Hua(3)(5) 951,172 0.80 71,668,900 59.72 72,620,072 60.52

Eileen Lim Chye

Hoon(4)(5) 729,285 0.61 71,688,900 59.74 72,418,185 60.35

Poh Choo Bin 8,670,025 7.22 – – 8,670,025 7.22

Notes:

(1) Vincent Lim Hui Eng holds 21.00% of the issued share capital in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd.

(2) Patrick Lim Hui Peng holds 21.00% of the issued share capital in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd.

(3) Johnny Lim Huay Hua holds 21.00% of the issued share capital in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd.

(4) Eileen Lim Chye Hoon holds 16.00% of the issued share capital in Beng Hui Holding (S) Pte. Ltd. In addition,

Eileen Lim Chye Hoon’s deemed interests arises from the 20,000 Shares held by her husband, Ken Hing Kah

Wah.

(5) Vincent Lim Hui Eng, Patrick Lim Hui Peng, Johnny Lim Huay Hua and Eileen Lim Chye Hoon are siblings.